
THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
(Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater) 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT ("Amendment") to the Contractor Agreement is made as of 
________ , by and between the City of Lake Worth Beach, a Florida municipal corporation 
("CITY") and Johnson-Davis Incorporated, a corporation authorized to do business in the State of 
Florida ("CONTRACTOR"). 

WHEREAS, on July 10, 2020, the CITY entered into the Contractor Agreement with the 
CONTRACTOR to provide Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stonnwater for 
Disaster Recovery to the CITY ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the tenn of the Agreement was for three (3) years with two (2) additional single 

year renewal options; and 

WHEREAS, on July 15, 2022, the City and the Contractor amended the Agreement to include 
additional unit price items; and 

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2024, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR amended the Agreement 
to extend the agreement for an additional one (1) year and to include additional Federal Clauses; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to extend the 
tem1s of the Agreement for additional one (1) year with all other terms and conditions remaining the 
same; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY finds amending the Agreement as set forth herein is in the best interest of 
the CITY and serves a valid public purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the sufficiency 
of which is hereby acknowledged by each party hereto, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree to 
amend the Agreement, as follow: 

1. Recitals. The parties agree that the recitals set forth above are tlue and conect and a.re 
fully incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Term of Agreement. The parties agree that the tenn of the Agreement is hereby extended 
to July 9, 2025. 

3. Notice. Notice to the CITY, as provided in paragraph 23.1 of the Agreement is hereby 
amended to remove Michael Bornstein. Notice shall be directed to the City Manager. 

4. Public Records. The contact information for the CITY's public records custodian under 
Section 32 of the Agreement 1s amended to replace the email address with 
cityclerk@lakew011hbeachf1.gov. 

Page 1 of3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C6706850-4FEC-46EF-9D92-D26372239D25

5/1/2024

C-2237-B-Am3
         DNG



5. Scrutinized Companies. In addition to the certification provided in paragraph 39 .2 of the 
Agreement, the CONTRACTOR also certifies that it and its subcontractors are not on the Scrntinized 
Companies with Activities in the Iran Ten-orism Sectors List and acknowledges the CITY may 
immediately terminate the Agreement for false certification or if CONTRACTOR or any of its 
subcontractors are placed on this list during the tenn of the Agreement. 

6. Entire Agreement. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR agree that the Agreement (as 
previously amended) and this Third Amendment set forth the entire agreement between the parties, and 
that there are no promises or understandings other than those stated herein. None of the provisions, terms 
and conditions contained in this Third Amendment may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise 
altered, except by written instrnment executed by the parties hereto. All other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement (as previously amended), except as amended herein, remain in full force and effect. 

7. Counterparts. This Third Amendment may be sinmltaneously executed in several 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same 
instrument. Either or both patties may sign this Third Amendment via facsimile, email or electronically 
and such signature is as valid as the original signature of such party. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 

Page 2 of3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C6706850-4FEC-46EF-9D92-D26372239D25



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Third Amendment to 
the Contractor Agreement for Emergency Utility Repairs for Water, Wastewater and Stormwater for 
Disaster Recovery on the day and year first above written: 

ATTEST: 

By:---------­
Melissa Anne Coyne, MMC, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By:---------­
Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney 

CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA 

By: 

By: 

Jamie Brown, Interim City Manager 

APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

Y annick Ngendahayo, Financial Services Director 

CONTRACTOR: JOHNSON-DA VIS INCORPORATED 

STATE OF 
COUNTY OF 

By 7-� 
Print Name: � Jn/.W '1!J 
Title: e � �� Q . 

THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of• physical presence 
or • online notarization on this 2-t, day of �ig 2024, by �4tz qG:11,,� , 
as the (?, ?, o, [title] of J�n-Davis Incorporat�orida corporat�o 
is personally known to me or who has produced ___________ as identification, and 
who did take an oath that he or she is duly authorized to execute the foregoing instrument and bind the 
CONTRACTOR to the same. 

LARISA DITU PELKEY 

Commission# HH 178111 

Expires January 22, 2026 
Booded Thru Budget Notary Services 

Page 3 of3 

DocuSign Envelope ID: C6706850-4FEC-46EF-9D92-D26372239D25


		2024-05-06T07:06:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




